104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL with applicable taxonomy extension information contained in Exhibits 101)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Exchange Act, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.

   Acadia Realty Trust

Date: March 1, 2022 By: /s/ John Gottfried
   John Gottfried

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Exhibit 99.1

The following unaudited tables illustrate the adjustments to the financial tables previously reported in the Company's first quarter 2021 and 2020, second
quarter 2021 and 2020, third quarter 2021 and 2020, and fourth quarter 2020 earnings releases. Restated amounts from the fourth quarter 2020 have been
presented in the Company's fourth quarter 2021 earnings release or supplemental report, as revised in the amended Current Report on From 8-K filed with
the SEC on March 1, 2022 (amounts in thousands, except per share data):

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

Statement of Operations ($ in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenues
Rental income  $ 70,457   $ 676  (a,b)  $ 71,133
 Other   963   (1 ) (a)   962
Total revenues   71,420   675   72,095

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization   33,377   (729 ) (a)   32,648
General and administrative   9,070   (9 ) (a)   9,061
Real estate taxes   10,447   (252 ) (a)   10,195
Property operating   13,320   (283 ) (a)   13,037
Impairment charges   51,549   —   51,549
Total operating expenses   117,763   (1,273 )   116,490

Gain on disposition of properties   —   —   —
Operating loss   (46,343 )   1,948   (44,395 )

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   1,255   (368 ) (a)   887
Interest and other income   2,929   —   2,929
Realized and unrealized holding gains on investments and other   (530 )   —   (530 )
Interest expense   (18,302 )   702  (a,b)   (17,600 )
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   (60,991 )   2,282   (58,709 )
Income tax benefit   952   2  (a)   954
Net loss   (60,039 )   2,284   (57,755 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   51,625   (2,275 ) (a,b)   49,350
Net income attributable to Acadia  $ (8,414 )  $ 9   $ (8,405 )

Less: net income attributable to participating securities   —   —   —
Net income attributable to Common Shareholders -
   basic and diluted earnings per share  $ (8,414 )  $ 9   $ (8,405 )

Weighted average shares for basic loss per share   86,972   —   86,972

Net loss per share - basic  $ (0.10 )  $ —   $ (0.10 )

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2020   Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

Statements of Operations ($ in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues
Rental income  $ 62,639   $ (3,218 ) (a)  $ 59,421   $ 133,096   $ (2,542 )(a)  $ 130,554
 Other   1,134   (11 ) (a)   1,123   2,097   (12 )(a)   2,085
Total revenues   63,773   (3,229 )   60,544   135,193   (2,554 )   132,639

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization   33,793   (416 ) (a)   33,377   67,170   (1,145 )(a)   66,025
General and administrative   8,720   (38 ) (a)   8,682   17,790   (47 )(a)   17,743
Real estate taxes   10,697   (252 ) (a)   10,445   21,144   (504 )(a)   20,640
Property operating   16,806   (245 ) (a)   16,561   30,126   (528 )(a)   29,598
Impairment charges   —   —   —   51,549   —   51,549
Total operating expenses   70,016   (951 )   69,065   187,779   (2,224 )   185,555

Gain on disposition of properties   485   —   485   485   —   485
Operating loss   (5,758 )   (2,278 )   (8,036 )   (52,101 )   (330 )   (52,431 )

Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates   (786 )   (394 ) (a)   (1,180 )   469   (762 )(a)   (293 )
Interest and other income   2,095   —   2,095   5,024   —   5,024
Realized and unrealized holding gains on
investments and other   87,811   —   87,811   87,281   —   87,281

1

Exhibit 99.1

Interest expense   (18,319 )   571  (a,b)   (17,748 )   (36,621 )   1,273  (a,b)   (35,348 )
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   65,043   (2,101 )   62,942   4,052   181   4,233
Income tax provision   (137 )   —  (a)   (137 )   815   2  (a)   817
Net income   64,906   (2,101 )   62,805   4,867   183   5,050
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (45,496 )   2,017  (a,b)   (43,479 )   6,129   (258 )(a,b)   5,871
Net income attributable to Acadia  $ 19,410   $ (84 )   $ 19,326   $ 10,996   $ (75 )  $ 10,921

Less: net income attributable to participating
securities   (244 )   —   (244 )   (233 )   —   (233 )
Net income attributable to Common Shareholders
-
   basic and diluted earnings per share  $ 19,166   $ (84 )   $ 19,082   $ 10,763   $ (75 )  $ 10,688

Weighted average shares for basic and diluted
earnings per share   86,180   —   86,180   86,576   —   86,576

Net earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ 0.22   $ —   $ 0.22   $ 0.12   $ —   $ 0.12

2

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2020   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

Statements of Operations ($ in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues
Rental income  $ 50,300   $ (890 ) (a)  $ 49,410   $ 183,396   $ (3,432 )(a)  $ 179,964
 Other   981   —   981   3,078   (12 )(a)   3,066
Total revenues   51,281   (890 )   50,391   186,474   (3,444 )   183,030

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization   34,457   (697 ) (a)   33,760   101,627   (1,842 )(a)   99,785
General and administrative   8,625   (210 ) (a)   8,415   26,415   (257 )(a)   26,158
Real estate taxes   10,689   (261 ) (a)   10,428   31,833   (765 )(a)   31,068
Property operating   11,559   (210 ) (a)   11,349   41,685   (738 )(a)   40,947
Impairment charges   —   —   —   51,549   —   51,549
Total operating expenses   65,330   (1,378 )   63,952   253,109   (3,602 )   249,507

Gain on disposition of properties   24   —   24   509   —   509
Operating income   (14,025 )   488   (13,537 )   (66,126 )   158   (65,968 )

Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates   (624 )   (612 ) (a)   (1,236 )   (155 )   (1,374 )(a)   (1,529 )
Interest and other income   2,132   —   2,132   7,156   —   7,156
Realized and unrealized holding gains on
investments and other   (7,946 )   —   (7,946 )   79,335   —  (b)   79,335
Interest expense   (17,752 )   570  (a,b)   (17,182 )   (54,373 )   1,843  (a,b)   (52,530 )
Loss from continuing operations before income
taxes   (38,215 )   446   (37,769 )   (34,163 )   627   (33,536 )
Income tax provision   (74 )   —   (74 )   741   2   743
Net loss   (38,289 )   446   (37,843 )   (33,422 )   629   (32,793 )
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   29,259   (451 ) (a)   28,808   35,388   (709 )(a,b)   34,679
Net (loss) income attributable to Acadia  $ (9,030 )  $ (5 )   $ (9,035 )  $ 1,966   $ (80 )  $ 1,886

Less: net income attributable to participating
securities   —   —   —   (233 )   —   (233 )
Net (loss) income attributable to Common
Shareholders -
   basic and diluted earnings per share  $ (9,030 )  $ (5 )   $ (9,035 )  $ 1,733   $ (80 )  $ 1,653

Weighted average shares for basic and diluted
earnings per share   86,309   —   86,309   86,486   —   86,486

Net earnings (loss) per share - basic and
diluted  $ (0.10 )  $ —   $ (0.10 )  $ 0.02   $ —   $ 0.02

3

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2020   Year Ended December 31, 2020

Statements of Operations ($ in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues
Rental income  $ 67,606   $ (1,138 ) (a)  $ 66,468   $ 251,002   $ (4,570 )(a)  $ 246,432
 Other   1,404   6  (a)   1,410   4,482   (6 )(a)   4,476
Total revenues   69,010   (1,132 )   67,878   255,484   (4,576 )   250,908

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization   48,166   (722 ) (a)   47,444   149,793   (2,564 )(a,b)   147,229
General and administrative   9,640   —  (a)   9,640   36,055   (257 )(a)   35,798
Real estate taxes   11,672   (263 ) (a)   11,409   43,505   (1,028 )(a)   42,477
Property operating   14,910   (306 ) (a)   14,604   56,595   (1,044 )(a)   55,551
Impairment charges   34,049   —   34,049   85,598   —   85,598
Total operating expenses   118,437   (1,291 )   117,146   371,546   (4,893 )   366,653

Gain on disposition of properties   174   —   174   683   —   683
Operating (loss) income   (49,253 )   159   (49,094 )   (115,379 )  317   (115,062 )

Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated
affiliates   (1,082 )   (446 ) (a)   (1,528 )   (1,237 )  (1,820 )(a)   (3,057 )
Interest and other income   1,823   —   1,823   8,979   —   8,979
Realized and unrealized holding gains on
investments and other   34,595   (568 ) (b)   34,027   113,930   (568 )(b)   113,362
Interest expense   (17,687 )   546  (a,b)   (17,141 )   (72,060 )  2,389  (a,b)   (69,671 )
(Loss) income from continuing operations before
income taxes   (31,604 )   (309 )   (31,913 )   (65,767 )  318   (65,449 )
Income tax (provision) benefit   (1,012 )   —   (1,012 )   (271 )  2  (a)   (269 )
Net (loss) income   (32,616 )   (309 )   (32,925 )   (66,038 )  320   (65,718 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   21,891   172  (a,b)   22,063   57,279   (537 )(a,b)   56,742
Net (loss) income attributable to Acadia  $ (10,725 )  $ (137 )   $ (10,862 )  $ (8,759 ) $ (217 )  $ (8,976 )

Less: net income attributable to participating
securities   —   —   —   (233 )  —   (233 )
Net (loss) income attributable to Common
Shareholders -
   basic and diluted earnings per share  $ (10,725 )  $ (137 )   $ (10,862 )  $ (8,992 ) $ (217 )  $ (9,209 )

Weighted average shares for basic loss and
basic and diluted earnings per share   86,311   —   86,311   86,442   —   86,442

Net loss per share - basic, Net earnings per
share - basic and diluted  $ (0.12 )  $ (0.01 )   $ (0.13 )  $ (0.10 ) $ (0.01 )  $ (0.11 )

4

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

Statement of Operations ($ in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenues
Rental income  $ 67,205   $ (1,207 ) (a)  $ 65,998
 Other   2,189   —   2,189
Total revenues   69,394   (1,207 )   68,187

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization   31,390   (750 ) (a)   30,640
General and administrative   8,996   (4 ) (a)   8,992
Real estate taxes   11,462   (256 ) (a)   11,206
Property operating   13,477   (268 ) (a)   13,209
Total operating expenses   65,325   (1,278 )   64,047

Gain on disposition of properties   4,612   —   4,612
Operating income   8,681   71   8,752

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   2,263   (381 ) (a)   1,882
Interest and other income   1,700   —   1,700
Realized and unrealized holding gains on investments and other   6,507   (1,382 ) (b)   5,125
Interest expense   (17,141 )   527  (a,b)   (16,614 )
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   2,010   (1,165 )   845
Income tax provision   (150 )   2  (a)   (148 )
Net income   1,860   (1,163 )   697
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   3,302   818  (a,b)   4,120
Net income attributable to Acadia  $ 5,162   $ (345 )   $ 4,817

Less: net income attributable to participating securities   (156 )   —   (156 )
Net income attributable to Common Shareholders -
   basic and diluted earnings per share  $ 5,006   $ (345 )   $ 4,661

Weighted average shares for basic and diluted earnings per share   86,346   —   86,346

Net earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ 0.06   $ (0.01 )   $ 0.05

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2021   Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

Statements of Operations ($ in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues
Rental income  $ 73,666   $ (1,597 ) (a)  $ 72,069   $ 140,871   $ (2,804 )(a)  $ 138,067
 Other   994   (6 ) (a)   988   3,183   (6 )(a)   3,177
Total revenues   74,660   (1,603 )   73,057   144,054   (2,810 )   141,244

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization   31,345   (805 ) (a)   30,540   62,735   (1,555 )(a)   61,180
General and administrative   10,671   (18 ) (a)   10,653   19,667   (22 )(a)   19,645
Real estate taxes   12,504   (290 ) (a)   12,214   23,966   (546 )(a)   23,420
Property operating   12,890   (254 ) (a)   12,636   26,367   (522 )(a)   25,845
Total operating expenses   67,410   (1,367 )   66,043   132,735   (2,645 )   130,090

Gain on disposition of properties   5,909   —   5,909   10,521   —   10,521
Operating income   13,159   (236 )   12,923   21,840   (165 )   21,675

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   1,106   (207 ) (a)   899   3,369   (588 )(a)   2,781
Interest and other income   2,054   —   2,054   3,754   —   3,754
Realized and unrealized holding gains on
investments and other   2,711   (869 ) (b)   1,842   9,218   (2,251 )(b)   6,967
Interest expense   (17,605 )   531  (a,b)   (17,074 )   (34,746 )   1,058  (a,b)   (33,688 )
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes   1,425   (781 )   644   3,435   (1,946 )   1,489

5

Exhibit 99.1

Income tax provision   (194 )   2  (a)   (192 )   (344 )   4  (a)   (340 )
Net income   1,231   (779 )   452   3,091   (1,942 )   1,149
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   2,687   572  (a,b)   3,259   5,989   1,390  (a,b)   7,379
Net income attributable to Acadia  $ 3,918   $ (207 )   $ 3,711   $ 9,080   $ (552 )  $ 8,528

Less: net income attributable to participating
securities   (156 )   —   (156 )   (312 )   —   (312 )
Net income attributable to Common
Shareholders -
   basic and diluted earnings per share  $ 3,762   $ (207 )   $ 3,555   $ 8,768   $ (552 )  $ 8,216

Weighted average shares for basic and diluted
earnings per share   86,824   —   86,824   86,575   —   86,575

Net earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ 0.04   $ —   $ 0.04   $ 0.10   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.09

6

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2021   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Statements of Operations ($ in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues
Rental income  $ 71,852   $ (1,550 ) (a)  $ 70,302   $ 212,723   $ (4,354 )(a)  $ 208,369
 Other   1,594   —   1,594   4,777   (6 )(a)   4,771
Total revenues   73,446   (1,550 )   71,896   217,500   (4,360 )   213,140

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization   30,866   (802 ) (a)   30,064   93,601   (2,357 )(a)   91,244
General and administrative   9,978   (68 ) (a)   9,910   29,645   (90 )(a)   29,555
Real estate taxes   11,320   (292 ) (a)   11,028   35,286   (838 )(a)   34,448
Property operating   12,698   (255 ) (a)   12,443   39,065   (777 )(a)   38,288
Impairment charges   9,925   —   9,925   9,925   —   9,925
Total operating expenses   74,787   (1,417 )   73,370   207,522   (4,062 )   203,460

Gain on disposition of properties   —   —   —   10,521   —   10,521
Operating (loss) income   (1,341 )   (133 )   (1,474 )   20,499   (298 )   20,201

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   644   (272 ) (a)   372   4,013   (860 )(a)   3,153
Interest and other income   2,354   —   2,354   6,108   —   6,108
Realized and unrealized holding gains on
investments and other   47,293   (800 ) (b)   46,493   56,511   (3,051 )(b)   53,460
Interest expense   (17,334 )   720  (a,b)   (16,614 )   (52,080 )   1,778  (a,b)   (50,302 )
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes   31,616   (485 )   31,131   35,051   (2,431 )   32,620
Income tax provision   (59 )   —   (59 )   (403 )   4   (399 )
Net income   31,557   (485 )   31,072   34,648   (2,427 )   32,221
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests   (19,488 )   423  (a,b)   (19,065 )   (13,499 )   1,813  (a,b)   (11,686 )
Net income attributable to Acadia  $ 12,069   $ (62 )   $ 12,007   $ 21,149   $ (614 )  $ 20,535

Less: net income attributable to participating
securities   (156 )   —   (156 )   (468 )   —   (468 )
Net income attributable to Common
Shareholders -
   basic and diluted earnings per share  $ 11,913   $ (62 )   $ 11,851   $ 20,681   $ (614 )  $ 20,067

Weighted average shares for basic and diluted
earnings per share   88,481   —   88,481   87,217   —   87,217

Net earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ 0.13   $ —   $ 0.13   $ 0.24   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.23

a) Relates to the correction to adjust the earnings (losses) of two consolidated Fund investments that are less-than-wholly-owned investments
through the Company's opportunity funds (the "Fund Investments") to "equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates", which had no impact
on net income (loss) for the periods presented.

b) Relates to immaterial previously unrecorded adjustments, which, in the aggregate, increased or (decreased) net income attributable to
Common Shareholders by: $0.0 million or $0.00 per share for the three months ended March 31, 2020; ($0.1) million or $0.00 per share and
($0.1) million or $0.00 per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020; $0.0 million or $0.00 per share and ($0.1) million or
$0.00 per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020; ($0.1) million or ($0.01) per share, and ($0.2) million or ($0.01)
per share, for the three months and year ended December 31, 2020, respectively; ($0.3) million or ($0.01) per share, for the three months
ended March 31, 2021; ($0.2) million or $0.00 per share, and ($0.6) million or ($0.01) per share, for the three and six months ended June 30,
2021, respectively; and ($0.1) million or $0.00 per share, and ($0.6) million or ($0.01) per share, for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2021, respectively.

7

Exhibit 99.1

8

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

Funds from Operations ($ in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Net income attributable to Acadia  $ (8,414 )  $ 9  (b)  $ (8,405 )

Depreciation of real estate and amortization of leasing costs (net of
   noncontrolling interests' share)   24,088   (15 ) (b)   24,073
Impairment charges (net of noncontrolling interests' share)   12,400   —   12,400
Gain on disposition of properties (net of noncontrolling interests' share)   —   —   —
Income attributable to Common OP Unit holders   (462 )   —   (462 )
Distributions - Preferred OP Units   126   —   126
Funds from operations attributable to Common Shareholders and Common
OP Unit holders  $ 27,738   $ (6 )   $ 27,732

Adjustments for Special Items:
Less: Unrealized holding gain and other
(net of noncontrolling interest share)   —   —   —
Funds from operations before Special Items attributable to Common
Shareholders and Common OP Unit holders  $ 27,738   $ (6 )   $ 27,732

Funds From Operations per Share - Diluted
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding, GAAP earnings   86,972   —   86,972
Weighted-average OP Units outstanding   5,189   —   5,189
Assumed conversion of Preferred OP Units to common shares   465   —   465
Assumed conversion of LTIP units and restricted share units to
   common shares   159   —   159
Weighted average number of Common Shares and Common OP Units   92,785   —   92,785

Diluted Funds from operations, per Common Share and Common OP Unit  $ 0.30   $ —   $ 0.30

Diluted Funds from operations before Special Items,
per Common Share and Common OP Unit  $ 0.30   $ —   $ 0.30

9

 (a)

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2020   Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

Funds from Operations ($ in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Net income attributable to Acadia  $ 19,410   $ (84 ) (b)  $ 19,326   $ 10,996   $ (75 )(b)  $ 10,921

Depreciation of real estate and amortization of
leasing costs (net of
   noncontrolling interests' share)   24,390   78  (b)   24,468   48,478   63  (b)   48,541
Impairment charges (net of noncontrolling interests'
share)   —   —   —   12,400   —   12,400
Gain on disposition of properties (net of
noncontrolling interests' share)   (111 )   —   (111 )   (111 )  —   (111 )
Income attributable to Common OP Unit holders   1,136   —   1,136   674   —   674
Distributions - Preferred OP Units   123   —   123   249   —   249
Funds from operations attributable to Common
Shareholders and Common OP Unit holders  $ 44,948   $ (6 )   $ 44,942   $ 72,686   $ (12 )  $ 72,674

Adjustments for Special Items:
Less: Unrealized holding gain and other
(net of noncontrolling interest share)   (18,397 )   —   (18,397 )   (18,397 )  —   (18,397 )
Funds from operations before Special Items
attributable to Common Shareholders and
Common OP Unit holders  $ 26,551   $ (6 )   $ 26,545   $ 54,289   $ (12 )  $ 54,277

Funds From Operations per Share - Diluted
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding, GAAP
earnings   86,180   —   86,180   86,576   —   86,576
Weighted-average OP Units outstanding   5,003   —   5,003   5,096   —   5,096
Assumed conversion of Preferred OP Units to
common shares   465   —   465   465   —   465
Assumed conversion of LTIP units and restricted
share units to
   common shares   —   —   —   —   —   —
Weighted average number of Common Shares and
Common OP Units   91,648   —   91,648   92,137   —   92,137

Diluted Funds from operations, per Common Share
and Common OP Unit  $ 0.49   $ —   $ 0.49   $ 0.79   $ —   $ 0.79

Diluted Funds from operations before Special
Items,
per Common Share and Common OP Unit  $ 0.29   $ —   $ 0.29   $ 0.59   $ —   $ 0.59

10

 (a)

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months September 30, 2020   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

Funds from Operations ($ in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Net income attributable to Acadia  $ (9,030 )  $ (5 ) (b)  $ (9,035 )  $ 1,966   $ (80 )(b)  $ 1,886

Depreciation of real estate and amortization of
leasing costs (net of
   noncontrolling interests' share)   25,106   —   25,106   73,584   63   73,647
Impairment charges (net of noncontrolling interests'
share)   —   —   —   12,400   —   12,400
Gain on disposition of properties (net of
noncontrolling interests' share)   (6 )   —   (6 )   (117 )  —   (117 )
Income attributable to Common OP Unit holders   (475 )   —   (475 )   199   —   199
Distributions - Preferred OP Units   4   —   4   372   —   372
Funds from operations attributable to Common
Shareholders and Common OP Unit holders  $ 15,599   $ (5 )   $ 15,594   $ 88,404   $ (17 )  $ 88,387

Adjustments for Special Items:
Less: Unrealized holding gain and other
(net of noncontrolling interest share)   2,240   —   2,240   (16,157 )  —   (16,157 )
Funds from operations before Special Items
attributable to Common Shareholders and
Common OP Unit holders  $ 17,839   $ (5 )   $ 17,834   $ 72,247   $ (17 )  $ 72,230

Funds From Operations per Share - Diluted
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding, GAAP
earnings   86,309   —   86,309   86,486   —   86,486
Weighted-average OP Units outstanding   4,890   —   4,890   5,027   —   5,027
Assumed conversion of Preferred OP Units to
common shares   25   —   25   465   —   465
Assumed conversion of LTIP units and restricted
share units to
   common shares   —   —   —   —   —   —
Weighted average number of Common Shares and
Common OP Units   91,224   —   91,224   91,978   —   91,978

Diluted Funds from operations, per Common Share
and Common OP Unit  $ 0.17   $ —   $ 0.17   $ 0.96   $ —   $ 0.96

Diluted Funds from operations before Special
Items,
per Common Share and Common OP Unit  $ 0.20   $ —   $ 0.20   $ 0.79   $ —   $ 0.79

11

 (a)

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2020   Year Ended December 31, 2020

Funds from Operations ($ in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Net (loss) income attributable to Acadia  $ (10,725 )  $ (137 ) (b)  $ (10,862 )  $ (8,759 ) $ (217 )(b)  $ (8,976 )

Depreciation of real estate and amortization of
leasing costs (net of
   noncontrolling interests' share)   32,574   —   32,574   106,158   62  (b)   106,220
Impairment charges (net of noncontrolling interests'
share)   4,923   —   4,923   17,323   —   17,323
Gain on disposition of properties (net of
noncontrolling interests' share)   (174 )   —   (174 )   (291 )  —   (291 )
(Loss) income attributable to Common OP Unit
holders   (569 )   —   (569 )   (370 )  —   (370 )
Distributions - Preferred OP Units   123   —   123   495   —   495
Funds from operations attributable to Common
Shareholders and Common OP Unit holders  $ 26,152   $ (137 )   $ 26,015   $ 114,556   $ (155 )  $ 114,401

Adjustments for Special Items:
Less: Unrealized holding gain and other
(net of noncontrolling interest share)   (4,468 )   137  (b)   (4,331 )   (20,625 )  132  (b)   (20,493 )
Funds from operations before Special Items
attributable to Common Shareholders and
Common OP Unit holders  $ 21,684   $ —   $ 21,684   $ 93,931   $ (23 )  $ 93,908

Funds From Operations per Share - Diluted
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding, GAAP
earnings   86,311   —   86,311   86,442   —   86,442
Weighted-average OP Units outstanding   4,890   —   4,890   4,992   —   4,992
Assumed conversion of Preferred OP Units to
common shares   465   —   465   465   —   465
Weighted average number of Common Shares and
Common OP Units   91,666   —   91,666   91,899   —   91,899

Diluted Funds from operations, per Common Share
and Common OP Unit  $ 0.29   $ (0.01 )   $ 0.28   $ 1.25   $ (0.01 )  $ 1.24

Diluted Funds from operations before Special
Items,
per Common Share and Common OP Unit  $ 0.24   $ —   $ 0.24   $ 1.02   $ —   $ 1.02

12

 (a)

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

Funds from Operations ($ in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Net income attributable to Acadia  $ 5,162   $ (345 ) (b)  $ 4,817

Depreciation of real estate and amortization of leasing costs (net of
   noncontrolling interests' share)   23,807   —   23,807
Impairment charges (net of noncontrolling interests' share)   —   —   —
Gain on disposition of properties (net of noncontrolling interests' share)   (5,096 )   —   (5,096 )
Income attributable to Common OP Unit holders   347   —   347
Distributions - Preferred OP Units   123   —   123
Funds from operations attributable to Common Shareholders and Common
OP Unit holders  $ 24,343   $ (345 )   $ 23,998

Adjustments for Special Items:
Less: Unrealized holding gain and other
(net of noncontrolling interest share)   (1,738 )   339  (b)   (1,399 )
Funds from operations before Special Items attributable to Common
Shareholders and Common OP Unit holders  $ 22,605   $ (6 )   $ 22,599

Funds From Operations per Share - Diluted
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding, GAAP earnings   86,323   —   86,323
Weighted-average OP Units outstanding   5,120   —   5,120
Assumed conversion of Preferred OP Units to common shares   465   —   465
Assumed conversion of LTIP units and restricted share units to
   common shares   23   —   23
Weighted average number of Common Shares and Common OP Units   91,931   —   91,931

Diluted Funds from operations, per Common Share and Common OP Unit  $ 0.26   $ —   $ 0.26

Diluted Funds from operations before Special Items,
per Common Share and Common OP Unit  $ 0.25   $ —   $ 0.25

13

 (a)

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2021   Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

Funds from Operations ($ in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Net income attributable to Acadia  $ 3,918   $ (207 ) (b)  $ 3,711   $ 9,080   $ (552 )(b)  $ 8,528

Depreciation of real estate and amortization of
leasing costs (net of
   noncontrolling interests' share)   23,077   —   23,077   46,884   —   46,884
Impairment charges (net of noncontrolling interests'
share)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Gain on disposition of properties (net of
noncontrolling interests' share)   933   —   933   (4,163 )  —   (4,163 )
Income attributable to Common OP Unit holders   275   —   275   622   —   622
Distributions - Preferred OP Units   123   —   123   246   —   246
Funds from operations attributable to Common
Shareholders and Common OP Unit holders  $ 28,326   $ (207 )   $ 28,119   $ 52,669   $ (552 )  $ 52,117

Adjustments for Special Items:
Less: Unrealized holding gain and other
(net of noncontrolling interest share)   (688 )   201  (b)   (487 )   (2,426 )  540  (b)   (1,886 )
Funds from operations before Special Items
attributable to Common Shareholders and
Common OP Unit holders  $ 27,638   $ (6 )   $ 27,632   $ 50,243   $ (12 )  $ 50,231

Funds From Operations per Share - Diluted
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding, GAAP
earnings   86,824   —   86,824   86,575   —   86,575
Weighted-average OP Units outstanding   5,135   —   5,135   5,127   —   5,127
Assumed conversion of Preferred OP Units to
common shares   465   —   465   465   —   465
Assumed conversion of LTIP units and restricted
share units to
   common shares   203   —   203   87   —   87
Weighted average number of Common Shares and
Common OP Units   92,627   —   92,627   92,254   —   92,254

Diluted Funds from operations, per Common Share
and Common OP Unit  $ 0.31   $ (0.01 )   $ 0.30   $ 0.57   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.56

Diluted Funds from operations before Special
Items,
per Common Share and Common OP Unit  $ 0.30   $ —   $ 0.30   $ 0.54   $ —   $ 0.54

14

 (a)

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months September 30, 2021   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Funds from Operations ($ in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Net income attributable to Acadia  $ 12,069   $ (62 ) (b)  $ 12,007   $ 21,149   $ (614 )(b)  $ 20,535

Depreciation of real estate and amortization of
leasing costs (net of
   noncontrolling interests' share)   23,111   —   23,111   69,995   —   69,995
Impairment charges (net of noncontrolling interests'
share)   2,294   —   2,294   2,294   —   2,294
Gain on disposition of properties (net of
noncontrolling interests' share)   —   —   —   (4,163 )  —   (4,163 )
Income attributable to Common OP Unit holders   749   —   749   1,371   —   1,371
Distributions - Preferred OP Units   123   —   123   369   —   369
Funds from operations attributable to Common
Shareholders and Common OP Unit holders  $ 38,346   $ (62 )   $ 38,284   $ 91,015   $ (614 )  $ 90,401

Adjustments for Special Items:
Less: Unrealized holding gain and other
(net of noncontrolling interest share)   (13,384 )   186  (b)   (13,198 )   (15,810 )  726  (b)   (15,084 )
Funds from operations before Special Items
attributable to Common Shareholders and
Common OP Unit holders  $ 24,962   $ 124   $ 25,086   $ 75,205   $ 112   $ 75,317

Funds From Operations per Share - Diluted
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding, GAAP
earnings   88,481   —   88,481   87,217   —   87,217
Weighted-average OP Units outstanding   5,121   —   5,121   5,125   —   5,125
Assumed conversion of Preferred OP Units to
common shares   465   —   465   465   —   465
Assumed conversion of LTIP units and restricted
share units to
   common shares   16   —   16   —   —   —
Weighted average number of Common Shares and
Common OP Units   94,083   —   94,083   92,807   —   92,807

Diluted Funds from operations, per Common Share
and Common OP Unit  $ 0.41   $ —   $ 0.41   $ 0.98   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.97

Diluted Funds from operations before Special
Items,
per Common Share and Common OP Unit  $ 0.27   $ —   $ 0.27   $ 0.81   $ —   $ 0.81

a) Relates to the correction to adjust the assets and liabilities of the Fund Investments to "investments in and advances to unconsolidated
affiliates", which had no impact on  FFO for the periods presented.

b) Relates to immaterial previously unrecorded adjustments, which, in the aggregate, increased or (decreased) FFO by: $0.0 million or $0.00 per

[…]

share, for the three months ended March 31, 2020; $0.0 million or $0.00 per share, and $0.0 million or $0.00 per share, for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2020, respectively; and $0.0 million or $0.00 per share, and $0.0 million or $0.00 per share, for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2020, respectively; ($0.1) million or ($0.01) per share, and ($0.2) million or ($0.01) per share, for the three
months and year ended December 31, 2020, respectively; ($0.3) million or $0.00 per share, for the three months ended March 31, 2021;
($0.2) million or ($0.01) per share, and ($0.6) million or ($0.01) per share, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, respectively;
and ($0.1)

15

 (a)

Exhibit 99.1

million or $0.00 per share, and ($0.6) million or ($0.01) per share, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, respectively. The
adjustments had an insignificant impact on FFO before special items for all of the periods presented.

16

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

Reconciliation of Consolidated Net Operating Loss
   to Net Property Operating Income ($ in thousands)

As Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Consolidated operating income  $ (46,343 )  $ 1,948  (a)  $ (44,395 )
Add back:
General and administrative   9,070   (9 ) (a)   9,061
Depreciation and amortization   33,377   (729 ) (a)   32,648
Impairment charges   51,549   —   51,549
Straight-line rent reserves   —   —   —

Less:
Above/below market rent, straight-line rent and other adjustments   (1,369 )   (1,983 ) (a)   (3,352 )
Gain on disposition of properties   —   —   —
Consolidated NOI   46,284   (773 )   45,511

Noncontrolling interest in consolidated NOI   (14,298 )   670  (a)   (13,628 )
Less: Operating Partnership's interest in Fund NOI included above   (3,595 )   103  (a)   (3,492 )
Add: Operating Partnership's share of unconsolidated
   joint ventures NOI   6,346   —   6,346
NOI - Core Portfolio  $ 34,737   $ —   $ 34,737

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2020   Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
Reconciliation of Consolidated Net
Operating Loss
   to Net Property Operating Income ($ in
thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated operating income  $ (5,758 )  $ (2,278 ) (a)  $ (8,036 )  $ (52,101 )  $ (330 )(a)  $ (52,431 )
Add back:
General and administrative   8,720   (38 ) (a)   8,682   17,790   (47 )(a)   17,743
Depreciation and amortization   33,793   (416 ) (a)   33,377   67,170   (1,145 )(a)   66,025
Impairment charges   —   —   —   51,549   —   51,549
Straight-line rent reserves   —   —   —   —   —   —

Less:
Above/below market rent, straight-line rent and
other adjustments   5,313   1,955  (a)   7,268   3,944   (28 )(a)   3,916
Gain on disposition of properties   (485 )   —   (485 )   (485 )   —   (485 )
Consolidated NOI   41,583   (777 )   40,806   87,867   (1,550 )   86,317

Noncontrolling interest in consolidated NOI   (11,694 )   677  (a)   (11,017 )   (25,992 )   1,347  (a)   (24,645 )
Less: Operating Partnership's interest in Fund
NOI included above   (2,826 )   100  (a)   (2,726 )   (6,421 )   203  (a)   (6,218 )
Add: Operating Partnership's share of
unconsolidated
   joint ventures NOI   2,874   —   2,874   9,220   —   9,220
NOI - Core Portfolio  $ 29,937   $ —   $ 29,937   $ 64,674   $ —   $ 64,674

17

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2020   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
Reconciliation of Consolidated Net
Operating Loss
   to Net Property Operating Income ($ in
thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated operating (loss) income  $ (14,025 )  $ 488  (a)  $ (13,537 )  $ (66,126 )  $ 158  (a)  $ (65,968 )
Add back:
General and administrative   8,625   (210 ) (a)   8,415   26,415   (257 )(a)   26,158
Depreciation and amortization   34,457   (697 ) (a)   33,760   101,627   (1,842 )(a)   99,785
Impairment charges   —   —   —   51,549   —   51,549
Straight-line rent reserves   13,185   (13,185 ) (c)   —   19,714   (19,714 )(c)   —

Less:
Above/below market rent, straight-line rent
and other adjustments   (3,671 )   13,136  (a,c)   9,465   (6,256 )   19,637  (a,c)   13,381
Gain on disposition of properties   (24 )   —   (24 )   (509 )   —   (509 )
Consolidated NOI   38,547   (468 )   38,079   126,414   (2,018 )   124,396

Noncontrolling interest in consolidated NOI   (10,335 )   407  (a)   (9,928 )   (36,327 )   1,754  (a)   (34,573 )
Less: Operating Partnership's interest in Fund
NOI included above   (2,289 )   61  (a)   (2,228 )   (8,710 )   264  (a)   (8,446 )
Add: Operating Partnership's share of
unconsolidated
   joint ventures NOI   3,133   —   3,133   12,353   —   12,353
NOI - Core Portfolio  $ 29,056   $ —   $ 29,056   $ 93,730   $ —   $ 93,730

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2020   Year Ended December 31, 2020
Reconciliation of Consolidated Net
Operating Loss
   to Net Property Operating Income ($ in
thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated operating (loss) income  $ (49,253 )  $ 159  (a)  $ (49,094 )  $ (115,379 )  $ 317  (a)  $ (115,062 )
Add back:
General and administrative   9,640   —  (a)   9,640   36,055   (257 )(a)   35,798
Depreciation and amortization   48,166   (722 ) (a)   47,444   149,793   (2,564 )(a)   147,229
Impairment charges   34,049   —   34,049   85,598   —   85,598

Less:
Above/below market rent, straight-line rent and
other adjustments   166   34  (a)   200   13,624   (43 )(a)   13,581
Gain on disposition of properties   (174 )   —   (174 )   (683 )   —   (683 )
Consolidated NOI   42,594   (529 )   42,065   169,008   (2,547 )   166,461

Noncontrolling interest in consolidated NOI   (12,209 )   466  (a)   (11,743 )   (48,536 )   2,220  (a)   (46,316 )
Less: Operating Partnership's interest in Fund
NOI included above   (3,135 )   63  (a)   (3,072 )   (11,845 )   327  (a)   (11,518 )
Add: Operating Partnership's share of
unconsolidated
   joint ventures NOI   3,306   —   3,306   15,659   —   15,659
NOI - Core Portfolio  $ 30,556   $ —   $ 30,556   $ 124,286   $ —   $ 124,286

18

Exhibit 99.1

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
Reconciliation of Consolidated Net Operating Loss
   to Net Property Operating Income ($ in thousands)

As Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Consolidated operating income  $ 8,681   $ 71  (a)  $ 8,752
Add back:
General and administrative   8,996   (4 ) (a)   8,992
Depreciation and amortization   31,390   (750 ) (a)   30,640
Impairment charges   —   —   —
Straight-line rent reserves   817   —   817

Less:
Above/below market rent, straight-line rent and other adjustments   (5,284 )   11  (a)   (5,273 )
Gain on disposition of properties   (4,612 )   —   (4,612 )
Consolidated NOI   39,988   (672 )   39,316

Noncontrolling interest in consolidated NOI   (10,861 )   589  (a)   (10,272 )
Less: Operating Partnership's interest in Fund NOI included above   (2,618 )   83  (a)   (2,535 )
Add: Operating Partnership's share of unconsolidated
   joint ventures NOI   3,300   —   3,300
NOI - Core Portfolio  $ 29,809   $ —   $ 29,809

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2021   Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
Reconciliation of Consolidated Net Operating
Loss
   to Net Property Operating Income ($ in
thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated operating income  $ 13,159   $ (236 ) (a)  $ 12,923   $ 21,840   $ (165 )(a)  $ 21,675
Add back:
General and administrative   10,671   (18 ) (a)   10,653   19,667   (22 )(a)   19,645
Depreciation and amortization   31,345   (805 ) (a)   30,540   62,735   (1,555 )(a)   61,180
Impairment charges   —   —   —   —   —   —
Straight-line rent reserves   (232 )   —   (232 )   585   —   585

Less:
Above/below market rent, straight-line rent and
other adjustments   (4,249 )   5  (a)   (4,244 )   (9,533 )   16  (a)   (9,517 )
Gain on disposition of properties   (5,909 )   —   (5,909 )   (10,521 )   —   (10,521 )